• Benefit payments and contributions were assumed to be made at the middle of the
year.

UNIVERSITY SCHOOLS
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2022

(46)

NOTE 9 POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS OTHER THAN PENSIONS (CONTINUED)

Based on the above assumptions and methods, the HCTF’s FNP was projected to be
available to make all projected future benefit payments of current members. Therefore, the
long-term expected rate of return of 7.25% on OPEB plan investments was applied to all
periods of projected benefit payments to determine the TOL. The discount rate
determination does not use the municipal bond index rate, and therefore, the discount rate is
7.25%. There was no change in the discount rate from the prior measurement date.

Sensitivity of the School’s Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the
Discount Rate

The following presents the proportionate share of the net OPEB liability calculated using the
discount rate of 7.25%, as well as what the proportionate share of the net OPEB liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower
(6.25%) or one percentage point higher (8.25%) than the current rate:

1% Current 1%

Decrease Discount Rate Increase
(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability 852,549$   734,073$   632,874$

OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Detailed information about the HCTF’s FNP is available in PERA’s ACFR which can be
obtained at www.copera.org/investments/pera-financial-reports.

UNIVERSITY SCHOOLS
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES —

BUDGET AND ACTUAL — GENERAL FUND
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

See accompanying Notes to Required Supplementary Information.
(47)

Variance with
Final Budget

Original Final Positive
Budget Budget Actual (Negative)

REVENUES
Per Pupil Funding 15,295,324$   15,749,963$   16,169,925$   419,962$
Local Sources 1,606,123   2,044,680   2,128,624   83,944
State and Federal Sources 2,223,002   3,638,560   2,276,513   (1,362,047)
Student Fees 422,840   275,970   221,921   (54,049)
Interest Income 18,000   60,000   73,501   13,501
Rent and Other 96,800   96,800   201,567   104,767

Total Revenues 19,662,089   21,865,973   21,072,051   (793,922)

EXPENDITURES
Current:

Instruction 13,291,838   14,912,644   12,708,879   2,203,765
Support Services 5,892,349   5,937,575   5,624,413   313,162

Debt Service
Principal -   -   21,461   (21,461)
Interest -   -   1,628   (1,628)

Capital Outlay 869,600   962,600   1,190,325   (227,725)
Total Expenditures 20,053,787   21,812,819   19,546,706   2,266,113

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER
  (UNDER) EXPENDITURES (391,698)   53,154   1,525,345   1,472,191

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfers Out -   -   (970,450)   (970,450)

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) -   -   (970,450)   (970,450)

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (391,698)   53,154   554,895   501,741

Fund Balance - Beginning of Year 3,148,637   3,148,637   3,148,637   -

FUND BALANCE - END OF YEAR 2,756,939$   3,201,791$   3,703,532$   501,741$

UNIVERSITY SCHOOLS
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES —

BUDGET AND ACTUAL — UNIVERSITY LAB SCHOOL BUILDING CORPORATION
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

See accompanying Notes to Required Supplementary Information.
(48)

Variance with
Original Final Budget

and Final Positive
Budget Actual (Negative)

REVENUES
Interest Income 10,000$   6,658$   (3,342)$
Oil and Gas Royalties 36,000   82,117   46,117
Rent 1,865,000   1,893,681   28,681

Total Revenues 1,911,000   1,982,456   71,456

EXPENDITURES
Support Services - 79 (79)
Debt Service:

Principal 585,000   585,000   -
Interest 1,316,000   1,299,700   16,300

Total Expenditures 1,901,000   1,884,779   16,221

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER
  (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 10,000   97,677   55,235

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfers Out - (36,000) (36,000)

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) - (36,000) (36,000)

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 10,000   61,677   19,235

Fund Balance - Beginning of Year 2,756,079   2,756,079   -

FUND BALANCE - END OF YEAR 2,766,079$   2,817,756$   19,235$

UNIVERSITY SCHOOLS
SCHEDULE OF THE SCHOOL’S PROPORTIONATE SHARE

OF THE NET PENSION LIABILITY
LAST 10 FISCAL YEARS *

See accompanying Notes to Required Supplementary Information.
(49)

Fiscal Year 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

Plan Measurement Date
ending December 31, 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

School's Proportion of the 0.1303816% 0.1507624% 0.1253491% 0.1258698% 0.1395729% 0.1391169% 0.1362582% 0.1366762%
Net Pension Liability

School's Proportionate Share of
the Net Pension Liability 15,172,980$   22,792,230$   18,726,882$   22,287,827$   45,132,927$   41,420,485$   20,839,729$   18,524,218$

State's Proportionate Share
of the Net Pension Liability
associated with the School 1,739,388   -   2,375,267   3,047,551   -   -   -   -

Total 16,912,368$   22,792,230$   21,102,149$   25,335,378$   45,132,927$   41,420,485$   20,839,729$   18,524,218$

Covered Payroll 8,148,429$   8,057,814$   7,217,808$   6,919,716$   6,437,095$   6,243,817$   5,906,205$   5,652,192$

School's Proportionate Share of
the Net Pension Liability as
a Percentage of its
Covered Payroll 186.2% 282.9% 259.5% 322.1% 701.1% 663.4% 352.8% 327.7%

Plan Fiduciary Net Position
as a Percentage of the
Total Pension Liability 74.9% 67.0% 64.5% 57.0% 44.0% 43.1% 59.2% 62.8%

 A direct distribution provision to allocate funds from the state of Colorado budget to Colorado PERA on an annual basis began in July 2018 based on Senate Bill 18-200. This
direct distribution provision was suspended for the July 2020 payment as part of the state's response to the potential financial impact of COVID-19.

* The amounts presented for each fiscal year were determined as of December 31 based on the measurement date of the plan. Information earlier than 2014 was not available.

UNIVERSITY SCHOOLS
SCHEDULE OF PENSION CONTRIBUTIONS AND RELATED RATIOS – PENSION

LAST 10 FISCAL YEARS *